

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2019

No. 19-1019
(and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

**RESPONDENT EPA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF & MOTION
REQUESTING CASE BE REMOVED FROM ARGUMENT CALENDAR**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

STEPHANIE L. HOGAN
DANIEL P. SCHRAMM
KAYTRUE TING
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

CHLOE H. KOLMAN
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9277
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov

September 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Ordering a final disposition of the Rule in this case would be premature.	2
A. The <i>Wisconsin</i> decision bears directly on the legal issues presented in this case and may require EPA to seek a voluntary remand of the Rule.	2
B. The status of the Close-Out Rule will not be known until any petitions for rehearing have been addressed.	5
C. EPA is still considering the shape and timeframe of agency action that may be necessary to comply with the <i>Wisconsin</i> decision, which, in any case, is within the <i>Wisconsin</i> panel’s jurisdiction.	6
II. For the aforementioned reasons, the United States requests that this case be removed from the oral argument calendar.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 898 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Department of Banking of Nebraska v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942)	5
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	5
<i>State of Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1406 (D.C. Cir. September 13, 2019).....	3, 4, 6, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(5).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(h)	8
